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Introduction
Last RAN3 meeting continues to discuss QMC for new service type and QMC in RRC Idle/Inactive state. According to the progress of last several meetings, the following agreement and open issues are captured,
RAN3 assumes that the new gNB needs to know measurement session status. 
The following additional QoE configuration related information for MBS broadcast service should be available in the new gNB:
-            Service type
-            WA: Available RVQOE metrics
-            Awareness of session status
-            Slice scope – Not needed for broadcast. 
FFS on whether the slice scope is needed for multicast. 
FFS on Area scope and MDT alignment information.
When a UE is in the RRC_CONNECTED state, the area scope checking is done by the RAN, based on the Area Scope of QMC IE, in line with the current network behavior as specified in TS 38.413.
It is confirmed that when the UE is in RRC_IDLE or RRC_INACTIVE state, UE performs area scope checking. 
Whether UE AS layer or application layer performs area scope checking depends on RAN2 and SA4.
In this contribution, we further discuss those open issues.
Discussion
This meeting RAN3 has received several LSes regarding the inactive/idle QMC.
In R3-235011, the LS from RAN2 provides the following information,
With regards to QoE measurement collection and UE buffer management in RRC_IDLE/INACTIVE, RAN2 discussed signalling of assistance information from the gNB to the UE to allow the UE to decide which QoE reports to discard in case the UE’s buffer becomes full and reached the following agreement:
4:	RAN2 thinks that assistance information for the UE to decide which reports to discard in case the UE’s QoE buffer becomes full could be useful at least for UEs in IDLE/INACTIVE to allow network to prioritize some reports over others. Send LS to RAN3 to ask whether and what information can be provided to the UE for this. 

With respect to the above RAN2 would like to ask RAN3 the following questions:
Q1: RAN2 would like to ask if the gNB can obtain assistance information based on which the gNB can configure  the UE for the purpose of prioritizing some QoE reports over others?
Q2: If the answer to Q1 is “yes”, RAN2 would like to request RAN3 to provide details about this information.
The above LS indicates that RAN2 would like to introduce the assistance information over RRC in order to deal with the case when UE’s buffer becomes full in RRC inactive/idle. Although RAN3#121 has captured the following agreement,
In case assistance information for handling of QoE reporting upon RAN overload is sent to the RAN, it is sent together with QoE measurement configuration. RAN3 to further discuss what the assistance information is. From RAN3 perspective, there is no need to send assistance information to UE.
Which indicates that there’s no need to send assistance information to UE for QoE reporting during RAN overload.
While for now RAN2 sees benefit of introducing the assistance information from gNB to UE to support another scenario, and RAN2 has decided to introduce the assistance information. The only gap RAN2 would like to know is whether there’s assistance information available or already defined.
Observation 1: RAN2 sees benefit and decides to introduce the assistance information from gNB to UE. And RAN2 would like to know whether there’s any assistance information already specified by RAN3.
Fortunately, this meeting RAN3 has received another LS from SA5 in R3-235028 regarding whether it is feasible to introduce assistance information from OAM to RAN for handling of QoE reporting during RAN overload. According to the LS as follows,
SA5 has the following responses to RAN2's questions:
Q1: Can there be multiple types of consumers for receiving the QoE reports (pursuing the role of the MCE)? If yes, what are those potential consumers as supported by the current specifications?
A: No, SA5 does not specify the different types of consumers so far. Existing activation and deactivation procedures could be applied to any consumer. 
Q2: If the answer to the first part of  Q1 is “yes”, and if different consumers can have different priorities in receiving the QoE reports, is the OAM able to compare and rank by priority the preferences of different consumers or rank the consumers themselves? Can the OAM make the final decision regarding setting the reporting priorities? Can the OAM coordinate with the consumers and inform the consumers if the intended priority is not met?
A: see Q1. From SA5 point of view, even though there are no different types of consumers specified by SA5, it is useful to introduce a priority per QoE configuration as assistance information to the NG-RAN node.
Q3: Is there any other issue(s) related to sending such an explicit priority per QoE configuration as assistance information to the NG-RAN node?
A: The mechanisms of QMC defined in TS 28.405 does not support such priority per QoE configuration currently. SA5 think it is possible to introduce a priority per QoE configuration for one certain service type or QoE reference in case of the QoE reporting to an NG-RAN node that is in overload.
Q4: Can the OAM indicate the “type of consumer” (as in Q1) or “characteristics of reporting” (e.g., the loop cycle, reporting periodicity, expected number of reports or amount of data to be reported etc.) as assistance to the NG-RAN node in the QoE configuration?
A: Regarding the “type of consumer”, SA5 does not specify the different types of consumers as Q1 replied. Regarding the several attributes of example in “characteristics of reporting”, the definition of these attribute needs clarifies, for example, which measurement is the loop cycle used for? In addition, according to the current specification, for the reporting periodicity, it has been already defined in the QMC config file, the difference between the two needs to be clarified. For the expected number of reports or amount of data to be reported, SA5 think it is impossible to evaluate the data size and cannot indicate such values.
It is clear that SA5 thinks that it is at least feasible to introduce the priority per QoE reference from OAM to RAN as the assistance information. While for other candidate assistance information (including the loop cycle, reporting periodicity, expected number of reports or amount of data to be reported), these information is either not clear in motivation, or infeasible to be provided.
Observation 2: SA5 considers it feasible to introduce the priority information per QoE reference from OAM to RAN as the assistance information.
Based on these two LSes, it would be straightforward for RAN3 to apply such priority assistance information to both scenarios, i.e. for QoE reporting handling during RAN overload, and for QoE report discarding when UE buffer becomes full when UE is in RRC idle/inactive.
Proposal 1: Apply the priority information per QoE reference as the assistance information for QoE reporting handling during RAN overload, as well as for QoE report discarding when UE buffer becomes full when UE is in RRC idle/inactive.
Proposal 2: Introduce the priority information per QoE reference as the assistance information from OAM to RAN.
Proposal 3: Confirm to RAN2 that the priority information per QoE reference can be configured as the assistance information from RAN to UE.
Another set of LSes are related to QMC for MBS.
Regarding the LS from SA4 in R3-235025, the following information is provided,
SA4 thanks RAN3 for the liaison on QoE measurement collection for application sessions delivered via MBS broadcast or multicast and would like to provide the answer as following. 
Q1: RAN3 kindly requests SA4 to provide guidance on which of the options RAN3 should pursue in Rel-18, in order to support QMC for application sessions delivered via MBS broadcast or multicast.
Answer: As mentioned in previous LS S4-230347, since there are no ongoing Rel-18 study or normative work regarding MBS QoE in SA4, SA4 suggests RAN3 to pursue the Option 2 in Rel-18. The "MBS" is considered as a communication service only, which can be used to deliver the application services, e.g. DASH streaming, VR streaming.
So according to the LS, it is apparent that in R18, the MBS is considered as a communication type instead of a service type.
Observation 3: In R18, the MBS is considered as a communication type instead of a service type.
In another LS in R3-235032 related to MBS service area and MBS session ID, the following information is provided,
SA5 has the following responses to RAN2's questions:
Q1: Is the OAM aware of MBS service area? 
Answer：No, SA5 does not specify the MBS service related information.
Q2: If yes to Q1, can the OAM confine the QoE measurements to a certain specific MBS service area e.g., by using the existing Area Scope of QMC as defined in section 9.3.1.224 in TS 38.413?
Answer：see Q1.
Q3: Is the OAM aware of MBS session ID (or any ID identifying the MBS session)? E.g., in RAN2 specifications (TS 38.331), MBS session ID is indicated by TMGI-r17.
Answer：No, SA5 does not specify the MBS service related information.
Q4: If yes to Q3, would the OAM be interested in collecting QoE measurements for specific MBS sessions i.e., sessions pertaining to specific MBS session ID(s), instead of collecting QoE measurements for all MBS sessions?
Answer：see Q3.
In the LS, SA5 has clearly indicated that SA5 has not specified MBS service related information. Combined with the information from R3-235025 which considers MBS as a communication type in R18, for now the safest way is to keep the current Area Scope and service type as it is in the configuration from OAM to RAN.
Proposal 4: No need to introduce MBS service related information in the configuration from OAM to RAN.
Another open issue is as follows,
The following additional QoE configuration related information for MBS broadcast service should be available in the new gNB:
-            Service type
-            WA: Available RVQOE metrics
-            Awareness of session status
-            Slice scope – Not needed for broadcast. 
FFS on whether the slice scope is needed for multicast. 
FFS on Area scope and MDT alignment information.
According to the progress of last meeting, the information including QoE reference, MCE information, RRC ID, service type and QoE measurement type have been agreed to be needed available in the new gNB; while the configuration container is not needed to be available at the new gNB. For the other QoE configuration related info, including MDT Alignment Information, Area scope, Slicing info and RVQoE information, further discussion is still needed.
Firstly, we would like to discuss MDT Alignment Information and RVQoE information. In our understanding, these two information is used by the new gNB to provide RRC reconfiguration.
According to the common understanding in RAN3, the alignment of m-based QoE and m-based MDT is supported, and there’s possibility that the m-based MDT configuration is also provided to the new gNB. With the help of MDT alignment information, the new gNB is able to perform proper measurement configuration in order to align with the measurement of ongoing QoE sessions associated with an m-based QoE configuration. As a result, we see benefit on MDT Alignment Information to be available at the new gNB.
In addition, the new gNB will be the new consumer of the RVQoE measurement, if the new gNB is interested in scheduling optimization and more proper RRC configuration by means of RVQoE reporting. So the RVQoE information should be available at the new gNB. Furthermore, the introduction of RVQoE information is also related to the question on whether new gNB can re-configure MBS BC QoE. And our understanding is that this question is mainly discussing RVQoE related reconfiguration since other QoE configuration related information is configured by OAM which can not be re-configured by RAN. And we see no issue that the new gNB re-configures the MBS BC RVQoE in principle framework-wisely, although we still don’t know what RVQoE metrics can be configured for MBS since SA4 has not defined yet.
For the Area scope and Slicing info, firstly they are optionally provided to the target gNB; secondly and most importantly, our understanding is that the discussion on which metrics are needed to be available at the new gNB mainly serves for those MBS QoE configurations already stored at the UE. So temporarily we see little need to have these two information at the new gNB. Moreover, if the new gNB would like to obtain the whole QoE configuration for a specific QoE Reference, it can require OAM to provide the whole QoE configuration by implementation.
Proposal 5: When UE transits from RRC IDLE to RRC CONNECTED, MDT Alignment Information and available QoE metrics should be provided to the new connected gNB.
Conclusion
In this contribution, we further discuss QMC for MBS and RRC state. The following proposals are provided,
Observation 1: RAN2 sees benefit and decides to introduce the assistance information from gNB to UE. And RAN2 would like to know whether there’s any assistance information already specified by RAN3.
Observation 2: SA5 considers it feasible to introduce the priority information per QoE reference from OAM to RAN as the assistance information.
Proposal 1: Apply the priority information per QoE reference as the assistance information for QoE reporting handling during RAN overload, as well as for QoE report discarding when UE buffer becomes full when UE is in RRC idle/inactive.
Proposal 2: Introduce the priority information per QoE reference as the assistance information from OAM to RAN.
Proposal 3: Confirm to RAN2 that the priority information per QoE reference can be configured as the assistance information from RAN to UE.
Observation 3: In R18, the MBS is considered as a communication type instead of a service type.
Proposal 4: No need to introduce MBS service related information in the configuration from OAM to RAN.
Proposal 5: When UE transits from RRC IDLE to RRC CONNECTED, MDT Alignment Information and available QoE metrics should be provided to the new connected gNB.
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